1	State of Arkansas
2	92nd General Assembly
3	Regular Session, 2019 HCR 1011
4	
5	By: Representatives C. Fite, D. Whitaker, Lundstrum, Dotson, Clowney, Petty
6	By: Senator G. Leding
7	
8	HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
9	TO RECOGNIZE THE POSITIVE CONTRIBUTION OF THE FILMING
10	OF HBO SERIES "TRUE DETECTIVE" IN ARKANSAS.
11	
12	
13	Subtitle
14	TO RECOGNIZE THE POSITIVE CONTRIBUTION OF
15	THE FILMING OF HBO SERIES "TRUE
16	DETECTIVE" IN ARKANSAS.
17	
18	
19	WHEREAS, the $3^{\rm rd}$ season of the HBO series "True Detective" was filmed in
20	Arkansas; and
21	
22	WHEREAS, filming spanned the counties of Benton, Carroll, Franklin,
23	Madison, Newton, Sebastian, Washington, and Yell, and contributes to the
24	cinematic magic of "True Detective"; and
25	
26	WHEREAS, Graham Gordy, a native of Conway, Arkansas, was a writer for
27	the third season of "True Detective"; and
28	
29	WHEREAS, the show's creator, Nic Pizzolatto, is an alumni of the
30	University of Arkansas at Fayetteville; and
31	
32	WHEREAS, two-time Academy Award winner Mahershala Ali starred in this
33	season of "True Detective"; and
34 25	INTERDERCO ALA GILATERA CALLANTA IN CARROLLA CALLANTA
35	WHEREAS, the filming of the third season of "True Detective" here in
36	Arkansas has had a positive economic, creative, and cultural impact; and



1	
2	WHEREAS, over 1,000 jobs were created during the filming in Arkansas
3	with the payroll in the tens of millions and the estimated financial impact
4	well over \$100,000,000 for the state,
5	
6	NOW THEREFORE,
7	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE NINETY-SECOND GENERAL
8	ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS, THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN:
9	
10	THAT the House of Representatives recognize the filming of "True
11	Detective" as a positive contribution to the state.
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	